

17-3745-cv(L), 17-3791-cv(CON)

United States Court of Appeals *for the* Second Circuit

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION, PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, by Barbara D. Underwood, Attorney General of the State of New York,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

– v. –

QUINCY BIOSCIENCE HOLDING COMPANY, INC., a corporation, QUINCY BIOSCIENCE, LLC, a limited liability company, PREVAGEN, INC., a corporation, DBA Sugar River Supplements, QUINCY BIOSCIENCE MANUFACTURING, LLC, a limited liability company, MARK UNDERWOOD, Individually and as an officer of Quincy Bioscience Holding Company, Inc., Quincy Bioscience, LLC and Prevagen, Inc., MICHAEL BEAMAN, Individually and as an officer of Quincy Bioscience Holding Company, Inc., Quincy Bioscience, LLC, and Prevagen, Inc.,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* FOR COUNCIL FOR RESPONSIBLE
NUTRITION AND CONSUMER HEALTHCARE PRODUCTS
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

BENJAMIN M. MUNDEL
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
Counsel for Amici Curiae
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-8000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 3 |
| ARGUMENT | 6 |
| I. THE LAW AND GUIDANCE THAT GOVERN DIETARY SUPPLEMENTS DO NOT REQUIRE DRUG-LEVEL RCTS, MUCH LESS RCTS THAT YIELD PARTICULAR RESULTS | 6 |
| A. Congress Provided That Dietary Supplements Can Be Marketed And Sold Without Following The Stringent Requirements Imposed On Drugs..... | 6 |
| B. Longstanding FTC and FDA Guidance Establish A Flexible Approach To The Substantiation Of Dietary Supplement Claims And Do Not Require Drug-Level RCTs | 9 |
| C. Courts Have Rejected The FTC’s Recent Attempts To Impose A Drug-Level Substantiation Standard On Dietary Supplements | 11 |
| II. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED THE COMPLAINT, WHICH IS A FURTHER ATTEMPT TO USE LITIGATION TO IMPOSE A NOVEL AND UNLAWFUL STANDARD..... | 13 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 18 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

Basic Research, LLC v. FTC,
 No. 2:09-cv-0779, 2014 WL 12596497 (D. Utah Nov. 25, 2014)5, 13, 16, 17

FTC v. Garden of Life,
 845 F. Supp. 2d 1328 (S.D. Fla. 2012), *aff'd in part, vacated in part*, 516 F. App'x 852 (11th Cir. 2013)5, 13, 16, 17

FTC v. Iovate Health Sciences USA, Inc.,
 No. 10-CV-587 (W.D.N.Y. July 29, 2010) 11

Nat'l Family Planning & Reproductive Health Ass'n, Inc. v. Sullivan,
 979 F.2d 227 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... 17

Shalala v. Guernsey Mem'l Hosp.,
 514 U.S. 87 (1995)..... 17

United States v. Bayer Corp.,
 No. 07-01(JLL), 2015 WL 5822595 (D.N.J. Sept. 24, 2015)*passim*

United States v. Jason Pharm., Inc.,
 No. 12-CV-01476 (D.D.C. Sept. 17, 2012)..... 12

Statutes and Regulation

Dietary Supplement Health & Education Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-417, 108 Stat. 43254, 6, 7, 8

21 U.S.C. § 321 7

21 U.S.C. § 331(d) 7

21 U.S.C. § 343(r)(6)7, 8

21 U.S.C. § 355(a) 7

21 C.F.R. § 314.1268

Administrative Decision

The Dannon Co.,
No. C-4313 (F.T.C. Jan. 31, 2011)12

Legislative History

S. Rep. No. 103-410 (1994)7

Other Authorities

FDA, *The FDA’s Drug Review Process: Ensuring Drugs Are Safe and Effective*, <https://www.fda.gov/Drugs/ResourcesForYou/Consumers/ucm143534.htm> (last updated Nov. 24, 2017)8

FDA, *Guidance for Industry: Substantiation for Dietary Supplement Claims Made Under Section 403(r)(6) of the Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act* (Dec. 2008), <http://www.fda.gov/food/guidanceregulation/guidancedocumentsregulatoryinformation/ucm073200.htm>9, 11

FTC, *Dietary Supplements: An Advertising Guide for Industry* (issued Nov. 1998), <http://business.ftc.gov/documents/bus09-dietary-supplements-advertising-guide-industry/>4, 9, 10, 11
